10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24

25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
RESOLUTION NO. 2008- 107

INTRODUCED BY:

Councilor Chavez
Councilor Dominguez

A RESOLUTION
DIRECTING STAFF TO PURSUE FUNDING FROM THE STATE LEGISLATURE
AND OTHER SOURCES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE TIERRA CONTENTA
SUBDIVISION AREA EFFLUENT WATER LINE AND FOR THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A FUTURE EXTENSION FROM THIS LINE ALONG THE

ARROYO CHAMISO TO GOVERNOR MILES ROAD.

WHEREAS, in an effort to reduce the demand for potable water, the governing body
passed Resolution No. 2002-88 directing staff to seek funding to design and install the
infrastructure necessary to supply treated effluent for the irrigation of city park land and dedicated
open spaces, as well as to Santa Fe public school athletic fields in the Tierra Contenta subdivision
area; and

WHEREAS, since 2002, the city has received a total of $154,000 from the New Mexico
Environment Department (SAP 03-350-STB, SAP 04-635-CP, and SAP 06-1237-GF) for the
design of the effluent water line from the Santa Fe wastewater treatment plant to the Tierra

Contenta subdivision area; and



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WHEREAS, the design of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line is
nearing completion; and

WHEREAS, the Ticrra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line once constructed
could be extended, as a second phase, along the Arroyo Chamiso across Cerrillos Road toward
Governor Miles Road; and

WHEREAS, this area east of Cerrillos Road and south of the current city limits is
anticipated to be annexed and will include parks, open space and other public amenities that could
benefit from the extension of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line; and

WHEREAS, the governing body desires to extend the use of effluent for irrigating parks,
open space and other public amenities throughout the community wherever possible thereby
improving the gquality of life for the citizens of Santa Fe.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF SANTA FE that:

1. Staff is directed to pursue funding from the state legislature and other sources for
the construction of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line and for the design and
construction of a future extension from this line along the Arroyo Chamiso to Governor Miles
Road.

2. Together the two phases shall be considered the Southwest Sector effluent line.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this_ 0" day of Tcember-, 2008.

DAVID COSS, MAYOR




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

pata

D. KATZ, CITY ATTORNEY

Jp/ca/ipmb/2008 resfticrra contenta effluent line




