1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2008- <u>10</u> -7
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	Councilor Chavez
5	Councilor Dominguez
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	DIRECTING STAFF TO PURSUE FUNDING FROM THE STATE LEGISLATURE
12	AND OTHER SOURCES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE TIERRA CONTENTA
13	SUBDIVISION AREA EFFLUENT WATER LINE AND FOR THE DESIGN AND
14	CONSTRUCTION OF A FUTURE EXTENSION FROM THIS LINE ALONG THE
15	ARROYO CHAMISO TO GOVERNOR MILES ROAD.
16	
17	WHEREAS, in an effort to reduce the demand for potable water, the governing body
18	passed Resolution No. 2002-88 directing staff to seek funding to design and install the
19	infrastructure necessary to supply treated effluent for the irrigation of city park land and dedicated
20	open spaces, as well as to Santa Fe public school athletic fields in the Tierra Contenta subdivision
21	area; and
22	WHEREAS, since 2002, the city has received a total of \$154,000 from the New Mexico
23	Environment Department (SAP 03-350-STB, SAP 04-635-CP, and SAP 06-1237-GF) for the
24	design of the effluent water line from the Santa Fe wastewater treatment plant to the Tierra
25	Contenta subdivision area: and

1	WHEREAS, the design of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line is
2	nearing completion; and
3	WHEREAS, the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line once constructed
4	could be extended, as a second phase, along the Arroyo Chamiso across Cerrillos Road toward
5	Governor Miles Road; and
6	WHEREAS, this area east of Cerrillos Road and south of the current city limits is
7	anticipated to be annexed and will include parks, open space and other public amenities that could
8	benefit from the extension of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line; and
9	WHEREAS, the governing body desires to extend the use of effluent for irrigating parks,
10	open space and other public amenities throughout the community wherever possible thereby
11	improving the quality of life for the citizens of Santa Fe.
12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
13	CITY OF SANTA FE that:
14	1. Staff is directed to pursue funding from the state legislature and other sources for
15	the construction of the Tierra Contenta subdivision area effluent water line and for the design and
16	construction of a future extension from this line along the Arroyo Chamiso to Governor Miles
17	Road.
18	2. Together the two phases shall be considered the Southwest Sector effluent line.
19	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 10th day of December, 2008.
20	
21	
22	Daid Coss
23	DAVID COSS, MAYOR
24	
25	
	2
	<u> </u>

1	ATTEST:
2	
3	youanday.nig
4	YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
5	
6	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
7	
8	
9	FRANK D. KATZ, CITY ATTORNEY
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	Jp/ca/jpmb/2008 res/tierra contenta effluent line